Stockton Field Office 820 S. Walnut Stockton, KS 67669-0192



Phone: 785-425-6787 Fax: 785-425-6842 www.agriculture.ks.gov

Mike Beam, Secretary

Laura Kelly, Governor

July 14, 2020

CHARLES MIKE & LINDA J RICHARD 1961 ACORN RD MILTONVALE, KS 67466

Re: Water Rights, File Nos. 26,141 & 49,182

Dear Mr. Charles:

Enclosed are two (2) orders executed by Chris Beightel, Acting Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, approving the applications for change under the above referenced file numbers.

Your attention is directed to the terms, conditions, and limitations specified in these approvals for change. Also, the approval of the orders does require the installation of a water flow meter(s) on the point(s) of diversion authorized under the above file numbers by **December 31, 2020**. Please complete and return the enclosed Notice(s) of Completion of Diversion Works when a water flow meter has been installed. A copy of the Chief Engineer's specifications for the water flow meters is found in K.A.R. 5-1-4 through K.A.R. 5-1-12, along with a partial list of those flow meters found to be acceptable for installation in Kansas can be found on our website at the following web address: http://agriculture.ks.gov/meters

Please note that all meters must be installed and maintained in accordance with the specifications for water flow meters referenced above.

The abandoned water well must be plugged in accordance with the requirements of Article 30 of the Rules and Regulations as adopted by the Kansas Department of Health and Environment (KDHE). If the well is to be retained by the landowner for other purposes, a copy of the legal transfer of responsibility for maintenance of the well must be forwarded to KDHE Geology Section, 1000 SW Jackson, Suite 420, Topeka, Kansas 66612, telephone number (785) 296-5524. More information is available online at: http://kdheks.gov/waterwell

Since these orders modify the original certificates, they should be recorded with the Register of Deeds just as other legal documents affecting real estate. Such records are maintained at the Register of Deeds Office in the county wherein the place of use is located.

These documents are summary orders by this agency regarding this matter. These orders shall become final if a request for a hearing is not filed with the Chief Engineer within 15 days of the date of service of this order.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact this office at (785)425-6787. If you wish to refer to a specific file, please reference it when you contact us.

Sincerely,

Kelly C. Stewart Water Commissioner

KCS:asb Enclosures

pc: Richard Family Farms LLC Aaron J & Tiffany Richard Casey R & Krystal A Richard

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On this 14th day of July, 2020, I hereby certify that the attached **SUMMARY ORDERS APPROVING APPLICATIONS FOR CHANGE in POINT OF DIVERSION** for water rights, File Nos. 26,141 & 49,182, dated on the 14th day of July, 2020, were mailed postage prepaid, first class, U.S. mail, to the following:

CHARLES MIKE & LINDA J RICHARD 1961 ACORN RD MILTONVALE, KS 67466

anler Brazbeld

Copies of these Change Approvals were sent to the following:

Richard Family Farms LLC 1961 Acorn RD Miltonvale, KS 67466-9353

Aaron J & Tiffany Richard 133 N 200th RD Miltonvale, KS 67466

Casey R & Krystal A Richard 159 N 200th RD Miltonvale, KS 67466 Submit completed application to: Kansas Department of Agriculture Division of Water Resources Field Office for your area. Call for address:

Topeka -- (785) 296-5733 Stafford -- (620) 234-5311 Stockton -- (785) 425-6787 Garden City -- (620) 276-2901 http://agriculture.ks.gov/dwr

DWR FIELD OFFICE APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL TO CHANGE THE PLACE OF USE AND/OR THE POINT OF DIVERSION



STATE OF KANSAS

WATER METER REQUIRED

APPLICATION COMPLETE
7/10/2020
Reviewer_MB

Filing Fee Must Accompany the Application, K.S.A. 82a-708b(b), as amended. Fee Schedule is on the third page of this application form.

Paragraph Nos. 1, 2, 3 & 5 must be completed. Complete all other applicable portions. If change in point of diversion is greater than 100 feet, or if place of use will be changed, include a topographic map or detailed plat showing the authorized and proposed point(s) of diversion and/or place of use.

RECEIVED

						Fi	ile No.	49,18	2								J	UL 1	0 2020
. Ар	plicatio	n is he	reby m	ade fo	r appro		the Cl		igineei		ange tl Point c			e or bo	oth):	Di	Sto	1.51 ekton F	
un	der the	water i	riaht w	hich is	the su	biect o	of this	applica	ation in	accor	dance	with th	ne con	ditions	descr	ibed b	elow.		
		ce of su					roundv				Surfac								
	ie souit	JC 01 30	ppiy io	•		<u> </u>	ouu.			_									
. Na	lame and address of Applicant: Charles Mike & Linda J. Richard																		
<u>19</u>	61 Aco	rn Rd	Miltony	ale, K	S 674	66													
Ph	none Nu	ımber:	(785)6	614-00	61			1	Email a	addres	s: <u>mlr</u>	ichard	@twin	valley.	net				
Na	ame an	d addre	ess of V	Nater I	Use Co	orrespo	ondent	: <u>Cha</u>	rles M	ike & L	inda J	. Richa	ard						<u> </u>
<u>19</u>	961 Aco	rn Rd	Milton	/ale, K	S 674	66													
-		umber:	-					1	Email	addres	s: <u>mlr</u>	ichard	@twin	valley.	net				
	-	ently au													_				
O	wner of	Land -																Richard	
				ESS: _										59 N.	200 th	Rd Mi	tonval	e, KS 6	0/466
(If	there is	more th	an one	landow	ner, att	ach su	ppleme	ntal sh	eets as	necess	sary.)								
	NE1/4					NW¼			SW¼				SE¼				TOTAL ACRES		
Sec.	Twp.	Range	NE1/4	NW1/4	SW1/4	SE1/4	NE¼	NW1/4	SW1/4	SE1/4	NE1/4	NW1/4	SW¼	SE¼	NE¼	NW¼	SW¼	SE1/4	
A. 5	9	2 W						14											14
B. 6	9	2 W	32			25													57
							L												
								., .		. 1 41 4	411			- alaan	wad ta				
		plicatio													ged to	• (
0	wner of	f Land -																	
/14	f the energia	-		ESS:					eete as	neres	sany)	,							
(If there is more than one landowner, attach sur									SW1/4				I		TOTAL				
				NE¼		 		V1/4	051/	NE¼	1	SW1/4	SE1/4	NE1/4		5/4 CM/1/	SE1/4	ACRES	
Sec.	Twp.	Range	NE1/4	NW¼	SW1/4	SE¼	NE1/4	NVV/4	SW1/4	SE1/4	NE74	INVV74	SVV 74	SE/4	NE74	1974	34//4	SE/4	***************************************
						-			<u> </u>			-						\vdash	
			 	<u> </u>			-				-			-				\vdash	
			<u> </u>		<u> </u>		<u> </u>		<u></u>		<u></u>	<u></u>	<u> </u>	<u></u>	L		<u></u>		
F	For Office Use Only: CodeFe				Fe	e \$ TR #					Re	Receipt Date				Check #			

	Presently author					-		,			0
	One in the	Northwest	Quarter of the	Sout	hwest	Quar	ter of the		outhwest		Quarter
1	of Section	32	, Township	8	3	Sout	n, Kange		2		VV,
j	in <u>Cloud</u>	Cou	ınty, Kansas, <u>1,22</u>	0feet	North _	5,150	teet Wes	t of Sou	itheast co	rner of s	ection.
	Authorized Rate _	545 gpm	Authorized Quant	ity9	2 AF	Depth	of well			(feet)	
	(DWR use only:	Computer ID	No. <u>2</u>	GPS	1,241	feet N	orth	5,148	feet	West)	
	☐This point will n	ot be changed	⊠This point will be cha	anged as f	ollows:	_ No change	e, point be	tter des	cribed with	GPS as	follows:
	Proposed point	of diversion:	Complete only if ch	<u>ange is r</u>	equeste	ed or if exis	sting poi	nt is be	tter desc	ribed b	(GPS)
	One in the	Northwest	Quarter of the _	Sou	thwest	Quai	ter of the		Southwes		Quarter
	of Section	32	, Township	3	3	Sout	h, Range		2		W,
	in Cloud	Co	unty, Kansas, <u>1,21</u>	1feet	North _	5,148	feet Wes	t of Sou	utheast co	rner of	section.
			Proposed Quantit								·
	This point is:	Additional Wel	☐ Geo Center Li	st other v	vater rigl	nts that will	use this p	ooint <u>26</u>	,141		
_		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	,								
6. Г	Presently autho	rized point of	diversion:								
۱.۵	One in the		Quarter of the _			Qua	rter of the	-			Quarter
	of Section		, Township			Sout	h. Range				(E/W),
-	in	Co	unty, Kansas,	fee	t North		feet Wes	st of So	utheast co	rner of	section.
1	Authorized Pate	00	Authorized Quant	tity		Denth	of well			(feet)	
	Authorized Nate	Computer ID	No.	GPS		feet N	lorth		feet	West)	
-	This point will n	computer in	This point will be ch	anned as i	follows: [No change	e, point be	tter desc	cribed with	GPS as	follows:
- 1			(Complete only if ch								
-											
	One in the		Quarter of the _			Qua	rter or the	·			_ Quarter
-	of Section		, Township			Sou	ın, Range	,			(E/VV),
-	in	Co	unty, Kansas,	tee	t North _		_ teet vve	St OI SO	umeasi co	orner or	section.
	Proposed Rate _		Proposed Quanti	ty		Propo	sed well d	eptn (te	et)		·
	This point is:	Additional We	II 🗌 Geo Center L	ist other	water rig	hts that will	use this	point _			:
	(please be specif	c) Casing has t	collapsed.		30	0 200 	100 	<u> </u>	100 	200 	300
8.	If a well, is the te	st hole log attac	hed? 🗌 Yes 🛛 N	0	200	-	- +	Ī,	+ 1	— + 1-	200
9.	The change(s) (w	/as)(will be) con	npleted by?			_		=	******		=
٠.					100	-1+	1 -	三,	+ 1	+ 1-	= 100
	ASAP				100	_ ' '	. 1 .	Ξ'	, ,		3
10.	If the point of dive	ersion is a well:				=	******	Ξ			3
	(a) What are you	u aoina to do wi	th the old well?		West 0		[milini)	n 💆 m	m m n	11 11111 14	떱 0 East
	(a) What are ye	a geg					Nondaments.	A			1
	Plug or cap it.				400	= 1	1 1	Ξ,	1	<u></u>	∃₁00
	(b) When will th	is be done? AS	AP		100	- 1 十	1 — 1	Ξ '	T 1	T 1-]100
	(-)							Ē	****		1
11	Groundwater Ma	nagement Distri	ct recommendation atta	ached?	200	<u> </u>	1 + 1	= 1	+ 1	+ 1-	<u>=</u> 200
11.		Yes 🛭 No						Ξ	_		直
	لسب					- + -	 J	<u>.</u>			Ē
12.	Assisted by DLM				30	00 200	100				
4.0	1511-	aint of diversis	will be releasted mere	than 200				South		hashmark=1) ft
138	a topographic n sources, show al of the proposed addresses of the	640 feet of the enap or aerial properties of the enapth of diversing the country of the enapth of th	will be relocated more xisting point of diversion bhotograph. For group domestic) within one on and the names and urface water sources, se landowner(s) one-hupstream from your	on, attach undwater half mile d mailing show the half mile	of t diag dive abo	e proposed he existing gram show ersion. (PL ove represersion.)	point of a bove EASE NC ents the	diversio in rela OTE: T e pres	n, indicate tion to th he "X" in	e its loca e existi center	ation on ti ng point ' of diagra
DW	/R 1-121 (Revised 0	4/5/2018)		Pag	e 2	JUL	1 0 202	20	ī	File No. <u>4</u>	9,182

14. If the proposed groundwater point of diversion is 300 or fe	ewer feet from	the existing point of diversion, c	omplete the following:
 (a) Does the undersigned represent all owners of the cu ☑ Yes ☑ No (If no, all owners must signed) 	rrently authori In this applica	zed place(s) of use identified in tition.)	his application?
 (b) Will the ownership interest of any owner of the curr affected if this application is approved as requested? ☐ Yes ☑ No (If yes, all owners must size.) 			nis application be adversely
(c) If this application is not approved expeditiously, will t ☐ Yes ☐ No (If no, all owners must sig	here be subst yn this applica	antial damage to property, public tion.)	health or safety?
If the application proposes a surface water change in point of or a change in place of use, the application must be signed by agent (attach notarized statement authorizing representation)	y all owners o	roundwater change in point of di f the currently authorized place o	version greater than 300 feet, of use, or their duly authorized
I hereby verify, being first duly sworn upon my oatl age and the owner, the spouse of the owner, or a de their behalf, in regards to the water right(s) to whice contained in this application are true, correct and co	uly authoriz ch this appl	ed agent of the owner(s) to	make this application on erify that the statements
Dated at, h	Kansas, this _	day of July	, 20 2 O.
ann a del		(W/W) 2 1	ild
(Owner)		(Spous	se) L. Richard
Please Print)		(Please	
		Knotsefflicha	in
(Owner)		(Spour	´^ /
Casey Richard		10	chard
(Please Print)		(Please	Print)
(Owner)		(Spou	se)
(Please Print)	· .	(Please	Print)
State of Kansas	A. Melis	ssa A. McNeil	
County of Cloud SS	My Appt, Exp	blic - State of Kansas bires 8-16-20	ofers and this 9 day
of, 20	signed in m	my presence and sworn to be	efore me this day
My Commission Expires 8-18-20.		Notary Pu	TIDIIC
ONLY COMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL BE PROCESSED. To be accurate information; maps, if necessary, must be included; signatu the appropriate fee must be paid.	e complete, all or res of all the ap	of the applicable portions of the applic propriate owners' must be affixed to t	cation form must be completed with the application and notarized; and
_	EE SCHEDU		
Each application to change the place of use or the point of d forth in the schedule below: Make checks payable to: Kans (1) Application to change a point of diversion 300 fe (2) Application to change a point of diversion more (3) Application to change the place of use	eas Departme eet or less than 300 feet	ent of Agriculture	\$100 \$200
		RECEIVED	
DWR 1-121 (Revised 04/5/2018)	Page 3	IIII 1 0 2 020	File No. 49,182

SUMMARY ORDER APPROVING APPLICATION FOR CHANGE AND IMPOSING CONDITIONS

pro Wit Iimi	s Summary Order is issued under authority of K.S.A. 82a-708b, as amended, and K.A.R. 5-5-1, et seq. and other applicable visions of the Kansas Water Appropriation Law, K.S.A. 82a-701 et. seq., and rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, h the exception of those conditions expressly contained herein, this Summary Order does not change the terms, conditions and tations of File No. 49,182
1.	A change application was received on 7-10-220 requesting that the place of use and / or point of diversion authorized under the above-referenced file number be changed as described in the application.
2.	On and after the effective date of this summary order, the authorized place(s) of use shall be located substantially as shown on the topographic map accompanying the application to change the place of use. Applicable
3.	The change in point of diversion shall not impair existing rights and shall be limited to the same source or sources of water as previously authorized. The point of diversion authorized by this summary order shall be located within a <u>foo</u> foot radius of the authorized point(s) of diversion. Applicable Not Applicable
4.	The point(s) of diversion described herein is administratively corrected to be more accurately described using the Global Positioning System (GPS), as described in the application. Applicable Vot Applicable
5.	The point(s) of diversion authorized herein shall not actually be located more than feet from the previously authorized point(s) of diversion. Applicable Not Applicable
6.	As required by K.A.R. 5-3-5d, if the works for diversion is a well with a diversion rate of 100 gallons per minute or more, a tube or other device suitable for making water level measurements shall be installed, operated and maintained in accordance with K.A.R. 5-6-13. Applicable Not Applicable
7.	The owner of the authorized place(s) of use shall properly install an acceptable water flow meter on or before December 31, 20 20, or before the first use of water, whichever occurs first. The water flow meter shall be installed, operated and maintained in accordance with K.A.R. 5-1-4 through 5-1-12. As required by K.S.A. 82a-732, as amended, and K.A.R. 5-3-5e, the owner shall maintain records and report the reading of the water flow meter and the total quantity of water diverted annually to the Chief Engineer by March 1 following the end of each calendar year. Applicable Not Applicable
8.	Installation of the works for diversion of water shall be completed on or before December 31, 20 20, or within any authorized extension of time. By March 1, 20 21 the applicant shall notify the Chief Engineer that construction of the works for diversion has been completed, on the form provided by the Chief Engineer, as required by K.A.R. 5-8-4e. Applicable Not Applicable
9.	The completed well log shall be submitted with the required notice. Applicable
10.	All diversion works into which any type of chemical or other foreign substance will be injected into the water shall be equipped with an in-line, automatic, quick-closing check valve capable of preventing pollution of the source of the water supply. The check valve(s) shall be installed, operated and maintained in accordance with K.A.R. 5-3-5c. Applicable Not Applicable
11.	Additional Conditions are attached.
12.	In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-708a, as amended, and K.A.R. 5-5-14, all of the owners of the authorized place(s) of use of water appropriated under the above-referenced file number are responsible for compliance with its terms, conditions and limitations, as amended and/or supplemented by this Summary Order, and with applicable provisions of the <i>Kansas Water Appropriation Law</i> and the <i>Rules and Regulations</i> promulgated thereunder. Failure to comply with these provisions may result in civil penalties pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-737, as amended, and/or the suspension or revocation and dismissal of the water or appropriation right or any other enforcement actions authorized by law.
If y you Eng Agrifile adr day rev File 666	Administrative Appeal and Effective Date of Order ou are aggrieved by this order, pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-1901, a may request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief gineer or request administrative review by the Secretary of riculture. A request for hearing by the Chief Engineer must be d within 15 days of service of this Order and a request for ministrative review by the Secretary must be filed within 30 ys pursuant to K.S.A. 77-531. Any request for administrative iew must state a basis for review pursuant to K.S.A. 77-527. e any request with Kansas Department of Agriculture, gal Division, 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, KS 302. Failure to timely request a hearing or review may clude review under the Kansas Judicial Review Act. For Use by Register of Deeds FOR OFFICE USE ONLY APPLICATION APPROVED AND SUMMARY ORDER ISSUED By: Duly Kuthorized Designee of the Chief Engineer Division of Water Resources - Kansas Department of Agriculture Division of Water Resources - Kansas Department of Agriculture Date of Issuance: 7-10-2026
	My commission expires: 9.27.21 (Notary Seal)

DWR 1-121 (Revised 04/5/2018)

Page 4

RECEIVED

File No. <u>49,182</u>

JUL 1 0 2020